HLS 24RS-835 ORIGINAL

2024 Regular Session

HOUSE BILL NO. 660

BY REPRESENTATIVE BAYHAM

FLOODING/CONTROL: Names the Lake Borgne Surge Barrier after President George W. Bush

1 AN ACT 2 To enact R.S. 38:327.1, relative to the naming of a flood control structure; to provide for the 3 naming of a surge barrier to honor a former president; and to provide for related 4 matters. 5 Be it enacted by the Legislature of Louisiana: 6 Section 1. R.S. 38:327.1 is hereby enacted to read as follows: 7 §327.1. Lake Borgne Surge Barrier; memorial 8 Lake Borgne Surge Barrier, otherwise known as the "Great Wall of 9 Louisiana" shall be named the President George W. Bush Surge Barrier.

DIGEST

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

HB 660 Original

2024 Regular Session

Bayham

Abstract: Designates the Lake Borgne Surge Barrier after President George W. Bush.

<u>Proposed law</u> provides for the designation of the Lake Borgne Surge Barrier after President George W. Bush.

(Adds R.S. 38.327.1)